
Amended 6/8/21 

Enacted 6/8/21 

Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor and 1 

amended by the Neighborhoods, Community Services, Public Health and 2 

Safety Committee: 3 

 4 

 5 

ORDINANCE 2021-286-E 6 

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING $1,053,122.58 IN 7 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT DISASTER 8 

RECOVERY (“CDBG-DR”) FUNDS FROM THE U.S. 9 

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 10 

THROUGH THE STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF 11 

ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY (THE “FL-DEO”), TO 12 

PROVIDE HOUSING REHABILITATION SERVICES FOR 13 

ELIGIBLE SINGLE-FAMILY PROPERTIES DAMAGED BY 14 

HURRICANE MATTHEW, AS INITIATED BY REVISED 15 

B.T. 21-075; PURPOSE OF THE APPROPRIATION; 16 

APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS 17 

DESIGNEE, AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE 18 

AND DELIVER, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY, 19 

THAT CERTAIN AMENDMENT ONE TO COMMUNITY 20 

DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT DISASTER RECOVERY 21 

SUBGRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE FL-DEO AND THE 22 

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE; PROVIDING FOR OVERSIGHT 23 

BY THE HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 24 

DIVISION OF THE NEIGHBORHOODS DEPARTMENT; 25 

PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 26 

 27 

 BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville: 28 

 Section 1.  Appropriation.  For the 2020-2021 fiscal year, 29 

within the City’s budget, there are hereby appropriated the 30 



Amended 6/8/21 

Enacted 6/8/21 

2 

indicated sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to 1 

the account(s) listed in subsection (b): 2 

(Revised B.T. 21-075 attached hereto as Revised Exhibit 1, labeled 3 

as “Revised Exhibit 1, Revised B.T. 21-075, June 1, 2021 - NCSPHS” 4 

and incorporated herein by this reference) 5 

 (a) Appropriated from:  6 

  See Revised B.T. 21-075  $1,053,122.58 7 

 (b) Appropriated to: 8 

  See Revised B.T. 21-075  $1,053,122.58 9 

 (c) Explanation of Appropriation: 10 

 The funding above is an appropriation of additional CDBG-11 

DR funding from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban 12 

Development (“HUD”), through the FL-DEO, for housing 13 

rehabilitation services as described in this Ordinance. 14 

Section 2.  Purpose. The purpose of the appropriation in 15 

Section 1 is to provide housing rehabilitation services to eligible 16 

single-family properties that were damaged by Hurricane Matthew and 17 

that are unable to be rehabilitated using other funding sources.  18 

Necessary home repairs may be provided in the form of 19 

rehabilitation or demolition and reconstruction of existing housing 20 

units.  All households receiving assistance through the CDBG-DR 21 

program will be low- to moderate-income households with incomes not 22 

exceeding 80% of the current area median income established by HUD. 23 

Section 3.  Approval and Authorization to Execute.  The 24 

Mayor, or his designee, and the Corporation Secretary are hereby 25 

authorized to execute and deliver on behalf of the City, that 26 

certain Amendment One to the Community Development Block Grant 27 

Disaster Recovery Subgrant Agreement between the State of Florida, 28 

Department of Economic Opportunity, and the City of Jacksonville, 29 

attached hereto as Exhibit 2 and incorporated herein by this 30 



Amended 6/8/21 

Enacted 6/8/21 

3 

reference, which amends the State of Florida, Department of 1 

Economic Opportunity Federally-Funded Community Development Block 2 

Grant Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) Program Subgrant Agreement (the 3 

“Subgrant Agreement”) approved and authorized by Ordinance 2019-4 

285-E. 5 

Section 4.  Oversight Department. The Housing and 6 

Community Development Division of the Neighborhoods Department 7 

shall provide oversight of expenditure of the CDBG-DR funds and the 8 

services to be provided pursuant to the Subgrant Agreement, as 9 

amended hereby. 10 

Section 5.  Effective Date.  This Ordinance shall become 11 

effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective 12 

without the Mayor’s signature. 13 

 14 

Form Approved: 15 

 16 

   /s/ Margaret M. Sidman__ 17 

Office of General Counsel 18 

Legislation prepared by: Mary E. Staffopoulos 19 

GC-#1436678-v1-2021-286-E.docx 20 


