Amendments and Substitutes

Page 2 of 3

	[image: image1.png]



OFFICE  OF  CITY  COUNCIL

 COUNCIL AGENDA OF JUNE 8, 2021

	


	BRIEF SUMMARIES OF AMENDMENTS and SUBSTITUTES

	Compiled by:  Research Division

	Full text of amendments and substitutes available via Legislative Bill Search system at 
https://jaxcityc.legistar.com/Legislation.aspx

	

	
	
	

	21-196
	Amendment
	(ORD-Q Rezoning at 903 University Blvd. N., (18.28± Acres) btwn Harris Ave. & the Arlington Expressway from CCG-1 & CCG-2 to PUD):
Rezoning approved subject to conditions:
1.  The developer shall install a minimum six-foot high, 100 percent opaque visual screen (fence or wall), foundation landscaping (unless a wall mural is proposed), as well as signage, that restricts off-premises alcohol consumption between the outdoor food court area and adjacent off-site outparcels (gas station and fast-food restaurant).

2.  The College Park PUD shall be limited to a single (1) liquor store within the PUD boundary, which must be developed in conjunction with a grocery store occupying 20,000 square feet or more of space.

Attaches Revised Exhibit 3 (revised PUD Written Description dated May 27, 2021).

	
	
	

	20-559
	Amendment
	(ORD-MC Creating a New Chapt 797 (Local Option Vessel Registration Fee), Ord Code, Adopting the Local Option Vessel Registration Fee Permitted by State Law):
1. Revise effective date of new fee to October 1, 2021.
Floor (Boylan)

Finance amendment, plus adds:

1. Revise language in Ordinance Code Sec. 797.102 to require the funding to be spent on creation and expansion of public marinas, docks, slips, and public parking at these locations, and other boating related activities which increase public access to waterways. 

2. Revise Ordinance Code Sec. 110.413 (Florida Boater Improvement Trust Fund) to include language consistent with the change to 797.102 above.

	
	
	

	21-246
	Amendment
	(ORD Approp $4,450,808.96 from the Nuisance Abatement Lien Special Revenue Fund, Allocating $2,180,896.39 to the Neighborhoods Dept, Municipal Code Compliance Div, & the Balance of $2,269,912.57 to the Public Works Dept, Mowing & Landscape Maint. Div.):
1. Revise appropriation to $3,870,103.04 (Code Compliance Division - $1,896,350.49,

Mowing and Landscape - Private Property - $1,183,822.06, and Mowing & Landscape -

Tree Removal - $789,930.49).
2. Attach revised Exhibit 1 to reflect revised appropriation on BT.

	
	
	

	21-253
	Amendment
	(Auth the Mayor, or His Designee, to Execute: (1) a Redevelopmnt Agreemnt Among the City of Jax (“City”), Downtown Investment Authority (“DIA”), & RD River City Brewery, LLC):
NCSPHS

1. Include language regarding 10% of Annual Project Revenues to be dedicated by DIA

for the costs of enhanced park maintenance and staff for the St. Johns River Park and

Friendship Fountain.
2. Identify funding source for each City incentive/obligation.
3. Include waiver of Public Investment Policy for incentives not contemplated by the

Policy.
4. Place revised agreements on file to:

   a. Correct description of Loading Easement in Redevelopment Agreement.
   b. Clarify Developer will be paid on a work performed and invoiced basis and City will

cooperate with Developer’s efforts in permitting process in the City Marina

Improvements Costs Disbursement Agreement (Exhibit M).
   c. Add language that City is not responsible for acts of casualty to or replacement of the

Ship’s Store, clarify Developer not responsible for cost of fuel used by City, and add

language that Developer will be reimbursed for marina improvement costs incurred in

excess of the City contribution if City terminates agreement without cause within initial

5 year term in Marina Operating & Maintenance Agreement (Exhibit U).
   d. Clarify location of above ground fuel tanks and remove references to above ground

lines in the Pedestrian Access and Utility Easement to City (Exhibit L).
   e. Add additional language requested by Risk Management
Finance

NCSPHS amendment, plus adds:

5. Revises the effective date of the marina operating agreement to the date of “substantial completion” (as defined).

	
	
	

	21-282
	Amendment
	(ORD Approp $150,000.00 from General Fund Operating-EDED Office of Economic Development-Industry Development-Misc Grants & Aids to General Trust & Agency-Moncrief Business Improvement Program-Phase 1-Misc Grants & Aids):
1. Include explanation of appropriation section in bill.
2. Pg. 1, line 29: strike duplicate “the”.

	
	
	

	21-285
	Amendment
	(ORD Approp $14,247.75 from Dist. 14-Autumn Bond Funding to fund construction of a sidewalk along Carlisle Rd for public use at John N.C. Stockton Elementary School):
1. Correct scrivener’s errors.
2. Attach Revised Exhibit 1 to correct BT.

	
	
	

	21-286
	Amendment
	(ORD Approp $1,053,122.58 in Community Development Block Grant Disaster Recovery (“CDBG-DR”) funds from the U.S. Dept of Housing & Urban Development through the State of FL, Dept of Economic Opportunity (The ‘FL-DEO”), to provide Housing Rehabilitation Svcs for eligible Single-Family properties damaged by Hurricane Matthew):
1.Attach Revised Exhibit 1 (BT) to correct scrivener’s errors.

	
	
	

	21-288
	Amendment
	(ORD Approp $102,867 from the Social Justice & Community Investment Special Committee Contingency to Kids Hope Alliance (“KHA”) to allow KHA to provide funding to the 1st Coast Leadership Foundation Jax, Inc. for The Mentoring 2 Thrive Prog):
1. Correct scrivener’s errors.
2. Remove waiver of Sec. 110.112.
3. Attach Revised Exhibit 2 and Exhibit 4 to clarify deliverables and payment terms and

include performance measures.

	
	
	

	21-289
	Amendment
	(ORD Auth the Borrowing from the City’s Commercial Paper Facility &/or Issuance of Fixed-Rate Debt in the Maximum Amount of up to $100,000,000 to Provide Additional Funding for Countywide Rd Construction, Rd Resurfacing & Sidewalks Construction as Part of the City’s CIP):
1. Correct scrivener's errors.

2. Clarify language regarding Schedule B4.

	
	
	

	21-291
	Amendment
	(ORD Approp $100,000 from the Social Justice & Community Investmnt Special Committee Contingency for the Operation Boost! Prog ($100,000 to Workforce Industrial Training, LLC (“WIT”) & $100,000 to Florida State College at Jacksonville (“FSCJ”)):
1. Pg. 1, lines 8 and 9: strike “$100,000” and insert “$50,000”.
2. Clarify additional funding to FSCJ will be used for scholarships only.
3. Attach Revised Exhibit 2 (FSCJ Agreement) to clarify use of additional funds.
4. Correct scrivener’s errors.

	
	
	

	21-293
	Amendment
	(ORD-Q Concerning Atlantic Coast Line Locomotive # 1504, at 1000 W. Bay St. & situated on the grounds of the Prime Osbourne Convention Ctr; Declaring ACL1504, valued at $50,000, to be surplus to the needs of the City of Jax & Auth the Approp City Officials to transfer title of said property to the North FL Chapt of the National Railway Historical Society, Inc.):
1. Correct Scrivener’s errors and other clerical changes.
2. Remove reverter language and replace with waiver of Section 122.812(c)(3) requiring

a reverter clause.
3. Add new section giving NFC-NRHS right of first refusal if locomotive is being

disposed of or no longer being preserved.
4. Clarify that locomotive will be used to power a “tourist” train rather than a

“fundraising” train.

	
	
	


Contact:
Jeff Clements, Chief of Research (904) 255-5137 or jeffc@coj.net
1
2

